The Authority will procure an efficient utilization of the 
Guarantee Fund, so it will limit this to benefit for only one simultaneous operation 
made by any natural or juridical person.

Article 59: Under the Individual Guarantees mode, the secured capital should not 
exceed twenty-five thousand balboas (B/.25,000.00) for entrepreneurs and micro 
enterprises, or fifty thousand balboas (B/.50,000.00) for small enterprises. In both 
cases, the guarantee may only reach eighty percent (80%) of debt balance. 

Article 60: Under the Financial Intermediation Guarantees mode, the EF secured

[...]

If  it  is  an  informal  enterprise  and  is  duly  registered  in  the  Enterprise 

Registry,  the  capital  guaranteed  by  the  Authority  may  not  exceed  two 
thousand  balboas  with  00/100  (B/.2,000.00).  While  for  formal  micro 
enterprises,  the capital  guaranteed by the Authority  may not  exceed the 
amount of twenty-five thousand balboas with 00/100 (B/.25,000.00). In case 
of small enterprises, the capital guaranteed by the Authority may not exceed 
fifty thousand balboas with 00/100 (B/.50,000.00).

4. None enterprise will receive two or more guarantees simultaneously within 
PROFIPYME.

5. Should not have incurred previously in any delinquency when paying their